- Sec. 4. Salary of Judge of Probate.—The Judge of Probate of any such county shall receive a salary of not less than \$1,800 nor more than \$2,500 annually.
- Sec. 5. **Salary of Clerk of District Court.**—The Clerk of the District Court of any such county shall receive a salary of not less than \$1,800 nor more than \$2,200 annually.
- Sec. 6. Salary of County Attorney.—The County Attorney of any such county shall receive a salary of not less than \$1,500 and not more than \$2,200 annually.
- Sec. 7.' Salary of County Sheriff.—The Sheriff of any such County shall receive a salary of not less than \$2,000 and not more than \$2,400 annually.
- Sec. 8. Salary of Superintendent of Schools.—The Superintendent of Schools of any such County shall receive a salary of not less than \$1,800 and not more than \$2,200 annually.
- Sec. 9. Salary of Register of Deeds.—The Register of Deeds of any such County shall receive a salary of not less than \$2,200 and not more than \$2,600 annually; clerk hire to be fixed by the County Board.
- Sec. 10. To be paid monthly.—The salary of such officers in each County shall be paid in monthly installments, and any and all fees received by any of such Officers shall be paid into the general revenue fund of such County.
- Sec. 11.. Date effective.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.
- Sec. 12. Law repealed.—That Chapter 311, Laws of 1941, and all acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved February 5, 1943.

CHAPTER 16—H. F. No. 160

(Amending Section 258.06 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to the report of births occurring in a maternity hospital and to amend Mason's Statutes, 1927, Section 4554.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended—physician or mid-wife to make report.—Mason's Statutes, 1927 Section 4554, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Every birth occurring in a maternity hospital shall be attended by a legally qualified physician or midwife. The licensee owning or conducting such hospital shall within 24 hours after the birth therein of a child known to be of illegitimate birth, make a written report thereof to the director of social welware, giving the name of the mother, the sex of the child and such additional information as shall be within the knowledge of the licensee and as may be required by the director. The licensee owning or conducting any such hospital shall immediately after the death in a maternity hospital of a woman, or an infant born therein or brought thereto, cause notice thereof to be given to the local board of health of the city, village or town in which such hospital is located."

Approved February 5, 1943.

CHAPTER 17-H. F. No. 236

An act authorizing the renewal of the period of corporate exististence of domestic insurance companies or corporations having no capital stock, and legalizing acts and contracts of such corporations made or done and performed subsequent to the expiration of the original period of existence of such corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The corporate existence of certain domestic insurance companies renewed.—That any domestic insurance company or corporation having no capital stock, heretofore organized and existing under the laws of this state, whose period of duration has expired less than two years prior to the passage of this Act and the same has not been renewed and such corporation has continued to transact its business, may renew its corporate existence from the date of such expiration for any period permitted by the laws of this state, by the adoption of a resolution to that effect by the affirmative vote of a majority of the members present in person or by proxy at a regular meeting of such members, or at any special meeting called for that expressly stated purpose, and by causing such resolution to be embraced in a certificate duly executed by its president and its secretary, or other presiding and